

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

WP(C) No.2061/2023

Sikander Pal

....Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s)

Through :- Mr. N.D.Qazi, Advocate.

V/s

UT of J&K and ors.

....Respondent(s)

Through :-

Coram: HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI, JUDGE

ORDER

In the instant petition, the petitioner seeks quashing of communication dated 21.01.2023 by virtue of which it has been provided that no auction of the panchayat shall be sanctioned in favour of Panch, Secretary, Officer Servant of the Panchayat or other public servant with a further direction to the respondents to allow the petitioner to participate in the tender process issued by respondent No.3 vide NIT No.SEJ/28 of 2023-24 dated 04.07.2023.

Issue notice to the respondents, returnable within four weeks.
Requisites within one week.

List on 06.10.2023.

Meanwhile, subject to objections and till next date of hearing, respondents shall allow the petitioner to participate in the tendering process pursuant to NIT No.SEJ/28 of 2023-24 dated 04.07.2023 at his own risk and responsibility.

**(MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI)
JUDGE**

Jammu:
11.08.2023
Michal Sharma