

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH**  
**AT JAMMU**

CM No. 5079/2023 in  
WP(C) No. 2061/2023

**Sikander Pal**

.... Petitioner/Appellant(s)

Through:- Mr. Waseem Akram Mir, Advocate.

V/s

**UT of J&K and others**

.....Respondent(s)

Through:-

**CORAM: HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI, JUDGE**

**ORDER**

01. In the instant application, the applicant, herein, is seeking direction to the non-applicants to open the financial bid of the applicant in the tendering process initiated in pursuance to short e-NIT No. SEJ/44 of 2023-24, dated 05.08.2023, issued by the non-applicants in terms of Rule 5 of the Jammu and Kashmir Registration of Contract Rules, 1991 and notwithstanding the impugned communication dated 21.01.2023 by virtue of which it has been provided that no auction of the Panchayat shall be sanctioned in favour of Panch, Secretary, Officer Servant of the Panchayat or other public servant.

02. Issue notice to the non-applicants, returnable within four weeks.

03. Requisites for the same within one week.

04. List along with the main petition on due date.

05. Meanwhile, subject to objections and till next date of hearing, the non-applicants are directed to allow the applicant to participate in the tendering process at his own risk and responsibility. However, it is made

clear that the bid submitted by the petitioner shall not be opened without seeking directions from this Court.

06. A copy of this order be provided to the learned counsel for the petitioner under the seal and signature of the Bench Secretary of this Court.

**(Moksha Khajuria Kazmi)**  
**Judge**

**Jammu:**

23.08.2023

Michal Sharma

